

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
AND NEW JERSEY STATE POLICEMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN P. WEISSMAN
IRA W. MINTZ
WEISSMAN & MINTZ LLC
One Executive Drive,
Suite 200
Somerset, NJ 08873
(732) 563-4565

KENNETH I. NOWAK
Counsel of Record
FLAVIO L. KOMUVES
ZAZZALI FAGELLA NOWAK
KLEINBAUM & FRIEDMAN
One Riverfront Plaza,
Suite 320
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 623-1822
knowak@zazzali-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
INDEX TO APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Pension Systems	5
C. The Legislature and Governor Create a Contractual Right to Annual Appropriations	7
D. The State Trial Court Proceedings	9
E. The State Supreme Court Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
A. The petition for a writ of certiorari should be granted under Rule 10(c) because the New Jersey Supreme Court has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Court and permits the State to void contracts in violation of the federal Contract Clause.	14
1. The Court should determine for itself whether Chapter 78 created a contract right.	18
2. Barring contracts from binding subsequent legislatures despite unmistakable intent to form a contract violates the Contract Clause.	20
3. The New Jersey Supreme Court wrongly preferred an interpretation of the State Constitution that precludes the formation of a contract in order to avoid its obligation under the federal Contract Clause to consider whether an impairment would be justified as reasonable and necessary.	29
B. The petition for a writ of certiorari should be granted under Rule 10(b) because the New Jersey Supreme Court has decided an important question in a way that conflicts with the decisions of other state courts of last resort.	33
CONCLUSION	36

INDEX TO APPENDICES

	Page
A. OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY (June 9, 2015)	1a
B. OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (Feb. 23, 2015)	91a
C. ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (Feb. 23, 2015)	201a
D. RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	203a
E. EXCERPTS FROM PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	207a
F. EXCERPT FROM GOVERNOR’S FY2015 BUDGET—BUDGET SUMMARY (Feb. 25, 2014)	211a
G. SALVATORE RIZZO, “ <i>Chris Christie to reduce pension payments to balance NJ budget,</i> STAR-LEDGER, May 20, 2014.	213a
H. TRANSCRIPT OF “GOVERNOR CHRISTIE ON PENSION PAYMENTS: THE RESPONSIBLE THING To Do”, with accompanying video, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=j4QbR7LAnDQ (last visited Aug. 17, 2015).	217a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	20, 22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	15, 21
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	12
<i>Hoffman v. City of Warwick</i> , 909 F.2d 608 (1st Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Houston T.C.R. Co. v. State of Texas</i> , 177 U.S. 66 (1900)	18
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942)	12
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> , 66 U.S. 436 (1861)	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>McCullough v. Virginia</i> , 172 U.S. 102 (1898)	18
<i>Mobile & O.R. Co. v. State of Tennessee</i> , 153 U.S. 486 (1894)	16, 18
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	20, 22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of Rhode Island Employees' Ret. Sys., 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)</i>	23
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bekins, 304 U.S. 27 (1938)</i>	14, 21
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)</i>	14, 21
 State Cases	
<i>Bulman v. McCrane, 312 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1973)</i>	24
<i>Columbia County v. Bd. of Trs. of Wisconsin Ret. Fund, 116 N.W. 2d 142 (Wis. 1962)</i>	34
<i>N.J. Educ. Ass'n v. State, 989 A.2d 282 (N.J. App. Div. 2010)</i>	7
<i>P. T. & L. Constr. Corp. v. Comm'r, Dep't of Transp., 288 A.2d 574 (N.J. 1972)</i>	28
<i>Rochlin v. State, 540 P.2d 643 (Ariz. 1975)</i>	34
<i>Spina v. Consol. Police & Firemen's Pension Fund, 197 A.2d 169 (N.J. 1964)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States Trust Co. v. State</i> , 353 A.2d 514 (N.J. 1976)	2, 15
<i>Village of Cheformak v. Hooper Bay Construction Company</i> , 758 P.2d 1266 (Alaska 1988)	35
<i>State ex. rel. Wittler v. Yelle</i> , 399 P.2d 319 (Wash. 1965)	34
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
 State Statutes and Laws	
FY2014 Appropriations Act, 2013 N.J. Laws c.77	8
FY2015 Appropriations Act, 2014 N.J. Laws c.14	9
2010 N.J. Laws c.1	6
2011 N.J. Laws c.78 (Chapter 78)	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:3C-9.5 (West 2015)	3, 4, 6, 23, 30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:3C-14 (West 2015)	6
 Rules	
S. Ct. Rule 10(b)	33
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10 (Contracts Clause) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 5	35
Ind. Const., art. VIII, § 1	19
N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 2 (Appropriations Clause)	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 3(a) (Debt Limitation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
National Conference of State Legislatures, “NCSL Fiscal Brief: State Balanced Budget Provisions,” October 2010 at Appendix I, available at http://www.ncsl.org/documents/fiscal/ StateBalancedBudget-Provisions2010.pdf (last visited August 27, 2015)	26
